== I I K =

IN—DVUR B
PARTS LIST

JW-8BL-20-2
JW-28BL-20-2
JW-8BL-30-2
JW-28BL-30-2

SEIKO SEWING MACHINE CO., LTD.



B X
CONTENTS

TR, AR e
FACE PLATE, ARM TOP COVER

HZEE hIHZHE e ieeiieeaeeeaeeaeaie i
PRESSER BAR, VIBRATING PRESSER BAR

FRE . AURT—— i
THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER, HAND WHEEL

J.'.$Hi . j_I}_ .......................................
ARM SHAFT, MACHINE PULLEY

UGB 3000 ceeseeeeressersscsessisane oo VO
FEED DOG, FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT

j]?:t{_:}' (;E) . ‘Fim .......................................
HOOK SADDLE (RIGHT), HOOK DRIVING SHAFT

HRELBATE] ' eesewes ieees s s SeERs 88E8 S e S5
HOOK SADDLE (LEFT)

HIFAR 0 e
TENSION BRACKET

FHFAR (D) eeeeseeeiiiiaeecaeaiasaaaiaeees
TENSION BRACKET (SMALL)

HZERIR/AR . BREBE i
PRESSER BAR SPRING, BOBBIN WINDER

HEBT e,
ACCESSORIES 1

HEE2 e
ACCESSORIES 2

e R S

PARTS AVAILABLE AT EXTRA CHARGE

L N L
TABLE OF GAUGE PARTS




mER. LR
FACE PLATE, ARM TOP COVER

15




iR, Ltk

FACE PLATE, ARM TOP COVER
o~ o~
NI
No. | M@ES [Q|T|3|7|HE 24 DESCRIPTION
PARTSNO. | 4 |@| 4| @ | QTY
M| | O] o
il e il
170079 * | % | x| % 1 |ER FACE PLATE
2 [11570 * | # [ x| x| 1 |[EiREHRL THUMB SCREW 13/64X32 L=7.0
3 |70080 * | x| x| x| 1 |ERAR FACE PLATE THREAD GUIDE
4 10597 # * [ x| x| 2 |EHHRELEDHRC SCREW 1/8X40 L=3.3
5 |18004 0 I I 1| B3 ARM CAP (REAR)
6 |[10704 | [ % | %] 1 |ERERC SCREW 3/16X28 L=6.5
7 {10703 # | x| % | =| 1 |EHRTyv— WASHER
8 |i18103 ¥ | x| x| x| 1 |FAEL20E) LUBRICATING OIL CUP (REAR)
9 |7041 Ll I B 1 |AAIE20(#R) EHHal SCREW 1/8X44 L=7.0
10 [18104 ¥ | k| ®x| 1 [FAIRLI(ER)TTILE OIL PAD
11 |70181 * | x| x| ® 1 il OIL WICK
12 |70186 # | x| x| x| 1 [Eo—jqF VINYL TUBE
13 |70182 * | % | x| * 1 ides OIL WICK
14 70187 x| % | % | * 1 |E=—uq47 VINYL TUBE
15 |20018C * [ k| | % 1 |REZFHRAFGED) BOBBIN WINDER TENSION BRACKET COMPLETE
16 |150326 * | k| % | % 1 |REBZLRATFOE TENSION STUD
17 |20019 * | x| x| x| 2 |[FHFM TENSION DISC
18 |20020 | x| x| x| 1 |[H—@D TENSION RELEASE DISC
19 |70095 ® | x| x| x| 1 [iBFEITYLY TENSION SPRING
20 |20021 | | % | * 1 |RE&EZFFAFO—-LvrFyk(A) [TENSION THUMB NUT (A)
21 |20025 ¥ | k| x| x| 1 |RESILHRATFELRENT TENSION STUD THREAD GUIDE
22 |10652 HEIE: 1 |&RFAFDIEFESVE NUT
23 |70081 - == *| 1 |E#HRED ARM CAP (FRONT)
24 (10704 - -] ®|*]| 1 |EHEHRC SCREW 3/16X28 L=6.5
25 |10703 - = = * 1 | BTy v— WASHER
26 |70082 = = | * 1 |A B2 (8D LUBRICATING OIL CUP (FRONT)
27 |70115 R 1 |FAIE9 (FD)ZILE OIL PAD
28 |70180 - *| x| 1 | OIL WICK
29 |70185 =] =*|*| 1 |E=—nn4qF VINYL TUBE
30 |70111 * | ok ox |k |1 RERENT BOBBIN WINDER THREAD GUIDE
31 |8040 ¥ [ % | x| % | 1 |HRERBEHFILEHAL SCREW 9/64X40 L=8.0
32 30025 k| & | k| * 1 |Tvire— WASHER
33 |70092 | % [ x| * 1| 7—LilRe ARM OIL PLUG
34 |70116 * | - x| - 1 |&E THROAT PLATE
34 |70290 S EIERE: 1 |#HiR 1747 THROAT PLATE 1/4”
35 | 6031-01 - x| - | * 1 |$#HRESHHRL SCREW 11/64X40 L=8.3
35 | 6031-01 * | = x| -] 2 |#HEHKC SCREW 11/64X40 L=8.3 S
36 (11162 -k = %] 1 (RO HL SET SCREW 3.4X36 L=5.4
37 [11163 -l x|l =1*| 1 |F> THROAT PLATE STOP
38 (70119 [ -] x| - 1 |AtR(E) BED SLIDE (LEFT)
38 |70218 x| =] *| 1 |EERE 1/ BED SLIDE (LEFT) 1/4”
39 |70120 | - x| - 1 |[@EiRE) BED SLIDE (RIGHT)
39 |70224 === *| 1 |BEERE\E1/4” BED SLIDE (RIGHT) 1/4”
40 |10667 w | k|| *| 1 |BIEEY BED SLIDE STOP
41 |10668 ® | x| *|*| 1 |BERFILE BED SLIDE STOP SPRING
42 170214 -l =|-|*| 1 |2LK BED SLIDE (FRONT)
43 |13085 M EIEE 1 |ZELitEHiar SCREW 13/64X32 L=4.3
44 10794 * x| x| *| 5 |EAHYF(3./8) BALL OILER
45 30046 ®# x| ®x|*x| 1 |F—2@EHRL SCREW M4X0.7 L=4.0
46 (30137 | x| % | | 2 |EEIZIEAN MACHINE SUPPORTING BOLT
47 (143657 AR 1 |REZFRATSFub RATCHET
48 |153672 * | k| k| * 1 |#REZFHFO—L vy (B) |TENSION THUMB NUT (B)




A PRZE

PRESSER BAR, VIBRATING PRESSER BAR

[{=]
<t
/\
e N
oo
=20
o5 NS
== a4
e mm
SYESY] o_oo_o
T




A, PRAE

PRESSER BAR, VIBRATING PRESSER BAR

o
Y o -
No. | BMRES |S|T|8 |7 | XAz T DESCRIPTION
PARTS NO. § % ;.g' 8 QTyY
[] - 1 I
1 |70027 ® | - * [ - 1 |#tELE NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME
1 |70201 ~l %] -] % 1 |#HELE NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME
2 |70028 £ % | | % 1 |$tEEXEEY NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME HINGE STUD
3 10728 x| % | % | % T =2 i OIL WICK
4 170029 | % | % | * 1 |ftHELBEIEHAAL SCREW 6.75X24 L=19.5
5 |70022 AR E: 1 |EHERE NEEDLE BAR CONNECTION STUD
6 |10726 * | % | % | % LI B o OIL WICK
7 |10532 £k | k| x| 2 |EEREEERC PINCH SCREW 5/32X40 L=9.0
8 |70023 | - *| - 1 |§HE NEEDLE BAR
8 |70230 - * | =] = 1 |&#tH#E 1/4 NEEDLE BAR 1/4
9 |N3324 k[ - *| - 1 |8 DYX3 #24 NEEDLE DY X 3 #24
9 |N3324 = *]=[=*] 2 |& DYX3 #24 NEEDLE DY X 3 #24
10 |70025 ¥ - *| -] 1 |#fHRLC SCREW 3/16X32 L=5.5
10 [70025 -l x| - % 2 |#iEHHRLC SCREW 3/16X32 L=55
11 |70030 ¥ x| ®x| %] 1 |45—0 NEEDLE BAR LOCK FRAME POSITION BRACKET
12 |15055 E I T 1 |45 —LiE&HHl SCREW 1/64X32 L=9.0
13 |70024 S I I 1 |&tHERE NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE
14 |10534 * | - | *| - 1 |#HiEREE SCREW 2.25X48 L=2.6
15 |70006 | % | %[ % 1 |ERE PRESSER BAR POSITION GUIDE
16 |10761 x| % | % | % 1 |ERFELEHRE SCREW 6.75X24 L=11.0
17 |10538 x| k| k| = 1 |[z4EAZL(E) PRESSER BAR BUSHING (UPPER)
18 |10761 w | * | % | * 2 |$EziEARLIESHRLC SCREW 6.75X24 L=11.0
19 |70032 £ % | % | % 1 |z EENA PRESSER BAR POSITION GUIDE LEVER
20 |10662 * [ =] x| 1 |FHfl PINCH SCREW 5/32X40 L=6.5
21 |70033 IEIEIE: 1 [z ERE PRESSER BAR LIFTING BRACKET
22 |10545 £ k| | * 1 | ERERRL PINCH SCREW 11/64X32 L=14.0
23 |10548 | x| | % 1 |[HagEiaEikhitbohl SCREW 6.75X24 L=8.1
24 |70034 |+ | | % 1 |#xEazsy>y PRESSER BAR SPRING BRACKET
25 |70035 * k| k| * 1 Rz ERYTHERL PINCH SCREW 3/16X32 [=13.7
26 110538 * | k| k| * 1 [HBRREARIL(T) PRESSER BAR BUSHING (LOWER)
27 |70031 * | % | * | % 1 |#Rz4E PRESSER BAR
28 |70378 | % | | % 1 |z ERLE— HOLDER
29 [70114 ¥ -] %] - 1 |4hMEz LIFTING PRESSER FOOT
29 |70270 - x| - % 1 |48z 1/4 LIFTING PRESSER FOOT 1/4
30 (70379 kx| x| %[ 1 |[HRZEHRLT—1kHRL PINCH SCREW 3.4X36 L=10.0
31 |20272 | % | % | % 1 |[BzERILE—1EHRaltvb+  [NUT
32 |10677 kx| x] 1 |Tyir— WASHER
33 |70014 * | k| x| % 1 |HEhf=5%F LIFTING ECCENTRIC
34 |10754 L S 1 |5 EHRC PINCH SCREW 6.75X24 L=16.0
35 |70015 | x| % | % 1 |4EE LIFTING ROCK SHAFT
36 |10514 ¥ x| | x| 2 |HdgAzL LIFTING ROCK SHAFT BUSHING
37 [15053 * [ | %[ x| 1 |f&E#E 4+l SCREW STUD
38 |10728 x| x| =] 1 @S OIL WICK
39 |10517 ® x| | x| 1 |HEE#E RCHuk NUT
40 |70038 £ % | % | * 1 |[KOFEHE(K) LIFTING BELL CRANK LINK
41 |70036 | % | % | % 1 |[<d=E LIFTING BELL CRANK
42 110559 | %] x| * 1 KOFikHHL SCREW 4.5X32 L=8.0
43 70037 N I I 1 |[KOE@EEs () VIBRATING PRESSER BAR CONNECTING LINK
44 |70039 |- *]| =1 1 |hi@ziE VIBRATING PRESSER BAR ;
44 70202 Rl 1 |hifiziE VIBRATING PRESSER BAR
45 10728 |- %] - 1 OIL WICK
46 |70113 S I I 1 |z VIBRATING PRESSER FOOT
46 |70250 S EIERE 1 |H#|x /47 VIBRATING PRESSER FOOT  1/4”
47 1141158 % | k| k| 1 |z IEHHL SCREW 11/64X40 L=7.3
48 |70219-02 * k| x| x| 1 |TeH—H—F 1/4” FINGER GUARD 1/4”
49 8111 2| x| % | % 1 |24 HF—H—FitHHl SCREW 1/8X44 L=3.6
50 |70056 x| x| x| = 1 |EEEeE NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME CRANK
51 |10754 ® | % | | = | 1 |EEELZEHRC PINCH SCREW 6.75X24 L=16.0
52 (13134 # 0k | x| x| 1 EZEOVREAC HINGE SCREW 6.75X24 L=12.0
53 |10586 k| k| k| ok 1 EFOvRFERCHuk NUT
54 |70373 * | | -] - 1 | EEUE NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME ROCK SHAFT
54 |70055 RN E 1 | ExEYE NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME ROCK SHAFT
55 |70188 | % | x| % VA év) VINYL TUBE
56 |11876C | x| % | % 1 | EEYEREGD SLIDE BLOCK COMPLETE
57 |11877 * | | x| * 1 | EEYERE SLIDE BLOCK
58 (11876 * [ | %] x| 1 |EEYERECHRLC SLIDE BLOCK STUD
59 (10581 | £ | | % 1 | EEYEAEE RCIEHHRLC |SCREW 7/32X32 L=70

_4_




R NURT—1—
THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER, HAND WHEEL




KFE. NI —
THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER, HAND WHEEL

M=

(9] o~
No. | BRES |4 ARNE e DESCRIPTION
PARTSNO. | T | L | L|QTY
4| m| | m
21588
1 |70018 Ll N N I B P THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER
2 |70019 x| x| x| | 1 |EELSL THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER HINGE STUD
3 11042 | x| % | % 1 i OIL WICK
4 |10571 * | % | % *| 2 |EFEEIEHHALC SCREW 6.75X24 L=20.0
5 [20172 | k| k| 2 | F—ALOdLg CAP
6 |70020 * x|+ | x| 1 |XKiTrfaz THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER DRIVING STUD
7 10728 # | x| 1 | OIL WICK
8 |70021 AEIEIE: 1 |&HEER NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING LINK
g |70017 * | k| x| x| 1 |9529FE—avhi NEEDLE BAR CRANK
10 {70399 ¥ | k[ x| *| 1 |[GiEROHPEC SET SCREW 6.75X24 L=18.0
12 [10571-G * [ k| x| ok 1 |ik&HHhl SCREW 6.75X24 [=20.0
13 ]10523 *® | x| * | * 1 |&HEEiEE NEEDLE BAR GONNECTING LINK STUD
14 110726 | x| k| * 1 |iAss OIL WICK
15 |10524 ¥ | || 1 |EHEEHEEVEHRCER) SCREW 6.75X24 L=65
16 |70016 ® | k| k| | 1 |HEEHEEEHRCE) SCREW 6.75X24 L=35
17 |10563 x| | %] 1 | E&8AILGEDTYIr— WASHER
18 |70007 | x| | x| 1 | E&ARILGD ARM SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)
19 |10729 x| 1 |Es OIL WICK
20 |10725 * | | | % 1 | E#A%IL (BN 7Lk OIL PAD
21 [10571 # [ %[ %] %] 1 | EEHARILEDLEHRE SCREW 6.75X24 1=20.0
22 |70013 ¥ |+ | || 1 |PEHIETHL FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC
23 |10639-G # | | x| *| 1 |[BEXETHLALERDRL SET SCREW 1/4X32 L=8.0
24 |10766-G ¥ | x| x| %] 1 |iksHaL SCREW 1/4X32 L=7.0
25 |70012 * | x| x| % | 1 |EELOYR LIFTING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION
26 |[70112 k| k| [ x| 1 |HR#EFV— BOBBIN WINDER DRIVING GEAR
27 |10766 * | | x| %] 2 |lE&HRALC SCREW 1/4X32 L=7.0
28 |70009 * | k| % p x| 1 | EEEFREARILED ARM SHAFT CENTER BUSHING (FRONT)
29 [10725 | k| x| % | 1 |EEHBREAILITILE OIL PAD
30 {10522 # | x| x| x| 1 | EEbEARILIEHRAL SCREW 6.75X24 L=14.0
31 |70046 - £ x| 1 | KEvr— HAND WHEEL DRIVING GEAR
32 |70040 - - ®| %] 1 |KREVY—ILEZERDHRL SET SCREW 1/4X32 L=13.0
33 12388 - -1 %] % 1 | RFYy—ib&Hial SCREW 1/4X32 L=13.0
34 |35405 == *|*] 1 phEY— ARM CROSS SHAFT GEAR
35 |10658 IR 1 |IhFyr—ikHRl SCREW 1/4X32 L=55
36 |10566 - = *| x| 1 |[EERHRALC SET SCREW 1/4X32 L=55
37 |[10577 - - *| = 1 |N\RF——dfikhAal SCREW 6.75X24 1=11.0
38 |70043 - - ® | =* 1 Nk F—Y—RDARIL ARM CROSS SHAFT BUSHING
39 |10725 -l -{*0*| 1 |2Z0k OIL FELT
40 [10519 -l - %] %] 1 |[NUET—U—EDARILEHAL |SCREW 6.75X24 L=175
41 (35412 [ - *]*| 3 [959FATILTEY HAND WHEEL DISENGAGING SPRING PLUNGER
42 35413 B B 3 |95yFRTYLYT HAND WHEEL DISENGAGING SPRING
43 70041 - = *| x| 1 |NETF—Y— HAND WHEEL
44 |35407 == *|*| 2 |nT—Y-29kn’—fal SCREW 1/4X32
45 |70044 = =] %] =* (R PAN N B By BB 7 HAND WHEEL ENGAGING PLATE
46 12122 - *]*| 4 |INUFFT=U—H59FHIEHIL [SCREW 11/64X32 L=85
47 |70042 I EIE: 1 |\ EF——8h ARM CROSS SHAFT
48 170010 ® | | | k| 1 | EEHHRARIL(E) _|ARM SHAFT CENTER BUSHING (REAR)
49 |10725 # | % | x| % | 1 |EEbBREALTZTILE OIL PAD
50 {10571 * [ |« ]| %| 1 |[ESaPREARILIESDRC |SCREW 6.75X24 L=14.0
51 [15038 * x| k| x| 1 |GHEEIEE MR CAP




L, ==
ARM SHAFT, MACHINE PULLEY




L8, F—1)—

ARM SHAFT, MACHINE PULLEY

™~ (o]
NI -
No| MEER S| T8 |T | HE 2% DESCRIPTION
PARTSNO.| 2 | B | Z|@| 9T
it ol Bl
1 |70008 - =] %[ % 1 | k& ARM SHAFT
1 |70372 R ) R 1 (L& ARM SHAFT
2 |70093 # | % | % | * 1 |F—1— MAGCHINE PULLEY
3 10754 % | % | % | ® 2 |F—=l—1kHRl SCREW 6.75X24 L=16.0
4 (10577 | % | % | % 1 | F—y—8L4l SCREW 6.75X24 L=110
8 |1046d-WH | * | % | * | * 1 | BAZT AL CONNECTION BELT
9 (10569 | % | % | % 1 | ERJLT—1)— ARM SHAFT CONNECTION BELT PULLEY
10 (10574 # | % | k| % 2 | T=y—=yog ARM SHAFT CONNECTION BELT PULLEY SPRING FLANGE
11 [10761 * | % | | 1 | ENIRT=—LIERHTaC [SET SCREW 6.75X24 1=11.0
12 110524-G S I T 1 EE#HRHRLCIEHAL SCREW 6.75X24 L=6.5 -
13 [10571-G | % | x| =% 1 |iEHhC SCREW 6.75X24 L=20.0
14 {70047 * | k| k| % 1 |3raygk FEED DRIVING CONNECTION
16 |10728 | % | % | % LI B OIL WICK
17 [70049C I T 1 |[EYEE-ZFYHLGER) FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC FLANGE COMPLETE
18 |70050 R I R 1 |ZEYhHL FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC
19 |70049 * | x| % | 1 |EYAHLESE FLANGE
20 [11095 | %] % | % 1 |EYAHLIAER FRICTION PLATE
21 |11096 # x| *| | 2 [EUALFERIESHRC SCREW 3/16X40 L=11.0
22 {11093 ® | k| % | K 1 |[EE#RDHBC SET SCREW 3/16X32 L=105
23 |11094 T T U 1 |kt SCREW 3/16X32 L=10.5
24 (2067 ¥ k[ k| * 2 |ZA4F+—1HRt SCREW 11/64X40 L=6.0
25 |11097 * | x| % | * 2 |EYHLEESAF— LINING METAL
26 |70051 * | % | *| % 1 |iB&EhL FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC ADJUSTING DISC
27 {11099 ® 1% | % | % 1 [BLY T RTYST SPRING
28 |70052 | x| x| % 1 [#Lysy COLLAR
29 |10639 * | k[ k| ¥ 1 |EZEERORC SET SCREW 1/4X32 L=8.0
30 |10566 * | k| * | * 2 |lE&HHRL SCREW 1/4X32 L=5.5
31 |70054 ® | % | % | % [ E 21 % o FEED REGULATING STUD
32 |12383 | % | * | % 1 |BREATY Y SPRING
33 |70053 £ x| % | % LR E 21 o 0 o= BUSHING
34 [15076 ® | * | % %1 1 |RYBLLARYES RETAINING SPRING
35 {70155 * | x| % | * 1 [T T—1)— SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY
36 [10574 3 T T 1|y SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY SPRING FLANGE
37 [10611 * | k[ % | * 1 | FRILNT——( SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY COLLAR .
38 10612 O I 2 |iEHRlC SCREW 1/4X32 L=105
39 (70153 *00k [ k| % 1 | FRALFF—)—iRIEH SAFETY CLUTCH LOCKING LEVER SPRING
40 (70154 £ % | x| 1 | FRWRT—)—FE R ADJUSTING SCREW 5/32X40 L=3.6
41 170169 * | % | % | * 1 |[FRILRT—=Y—RIFREY  |STUD
42 10581 # % | % | %| 1 |k SCREW 7/32X32 L=7.0
43 |10616 £ k[ % | * 1 | FAIRT—y—HiE SAFETY CLUTCH LOCKING LEVER
44 (10613 O B I 1 | FRIF—)—H2r STUD
45 [10581 % | x| * 1 (lEHht SCREW 7/32X32 L=7.0
46 10620 £ k| % | 1 | FARILRT—)—EYE SAFETY CLUTCH THROW-IN LATCH PIN
47 |10618 % % | %] * 1 | FTARILET—)—saE g CONNECTING LINK
48 (10619 x| k| x| % 1 | FANRT—)—2 Ty SAFETY CLUTCH THROW-IN LATCH SPRING
49 (10617 S R [ e 1 | FAINT—1—II SAFETY CLUTCH THROW-IN LATCH
50 |70139 | % | x| # 1 |m=E HOOK DRIVING SHAFT LOCK RATCHET
51 |10639 S BN [ e 1 |[ZERHAL SET SCREW 1/4X32 L=8.0
52 10766 2l x| x| % 1 |lkHHl SCREW 1/4%X32 L=7.0
53 |13046 P I I 1 [RELAR4a HOOK DRIVING SHAFT LOCK STUD
54 115076 N I I 1 |[BLRavEYE STOP
55 |13047 # | | x| % 1 [{BLARARTY T SPRING
56 |13045 ® x| x| % 1 (LR 18 SOCKET
57 |10568 N I I 1 |iBshLysy RETAINING RING
58 |10567 k| k| k| x| 2 |LEEAFTYLY ARM SHAFT BALL BEARING
59 70652 ® | % | * | % 1 | EERTPYTHT— ARM SHAFT BALL BEARING ADAPTER
60 |23637 k[ % k| x| 2 |FBATYLTHAS—EHHL |SCREW 1/4X28 L=75
61 | 70651 I KRR 1 | EERFYLT5—2R ARM SHAFT BALL BEARING ADAPTER SLEEVE
62 120171 * | x| | % 1 |TLiz(D11) RUBBER CAP
63 150109 * )k | k| k| 3 |LEAFTYLSTHS—ZEHHL |SCREW 3/16X32 L=17.0

_8_




kY kY B
FEED DOG, FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT

N& -28BL-20-2
| -28BL-30-2

-28BL-20-2
—-28BL-30-2

> 9
21

<@L

- N u%
\/ I I p
31
12 // : | /
ai} 35 34 =
///// %% -kaléa g

28 26 ﬂ}
‘ N\ AT ;1 (@
/ ) ) @)@. T
i @ﬂ ”3}‘ Gl @! ORQ YN o) &
Qs (c D L) D @‘
\ NN N
33 43 42 36

27




e PAE TN e

FEED DOG, FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT

MBI -
No. | MBRES | 4| 2| & |3 [HE a4 DESCRIPTION
PARTS NO.| S L[S | L jQTy
A 1lm|d]| m
2188
1 |70172 -] -] 1 |EYE FEED DOG
1 {70310 = *| = x| 1 |EYE 1/4 FEED DOG 1/4
2 |70118 - x| -] *| 3 |REYHELHRL SCREW M3X0.5 L=8.0
3 |70118 * ¥ | - 2 |[FEYELHHE SCREW M3X0.5 L=8.0
4 123350 ¥ | - *| - 1 |EYSELEHAL SCREW M3X0.5 L=7.5
5 [70170 #| - *x] -] 1 |FYts FEED BAR
5 |70217 - *|-]%] 1 EYLs FEED BAR
6 |70128 || %] %] 1 |ao® FEED LIFTING CAM FORK
7 |70129 ¥ | * | *| x| 1 |30FitHRLE SCREW 7/32X32 L=15.0
8 |10599 # |l *|®|*| 1 |[OOFTvivr— WASHER
9 |10596 | x| | = 1 |[aoFEIT)LE OIL FELT
10 |10597 x|+ | %] x| 1 |[3OFITILFEHRC SCREW 1/8X40 L=33
11 {70126 # & | * | x| 1 EYVLER FEED BAR CRANK
12 |12408 ¥ x| x| x| 2 [EYEEBIEHHAL SCREW 6.75X24 L=15
13 |10602 ®* k| % | %] 1 FEYETEE RL FEED BAR HINGE SCREW
14 10636 ¥+ | x| x| 1 [EYEEE QL NUT
15 |70380 & -1 -1 1 %Y FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT
15 {70608 == *| =] 1 |3EY FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT
16 |10593 | % | %] % 1 |ZEYiEhS—ED COLLAR (FRONT)
17 [10764 ® | k| x| x| 2 IEYEHS—(HDIEHALC SCREW 6.75X24 L=45
18 |10593 #| x| x| x| 1 |EVEEHS—ER) COLLAR (REAR)
19 (10764 #* | #| %] x| 2 PBEVEHT—(H)EHHAC SCREW 6.75X24 L=45
20 |70124 # 1|+ % 1 [EYSFEDIEGD FEED REVERSING CRANK (FRONT)
21 |70613 x| x| x| x| 1 |EEOYFESRE FEED REVERSING CRANK SCREW STUD
22 |11185 ¥l x| x| x| 1 [EEOyFELRCHYE [NUT
23 |70057 * | %] x| =] 1 |EiEO9K NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME CRANK CONNECTION
24 |10728 x| x| ]| 1 s OIL WICK
25 |70162-A | % |+ | x| 1 |[YYBIERE FEED REVERSING LEVER
26 |70160 *| x| * ]| %] 1 |GVEZEARE AL FEED REVERSING LEVER BUSHING
27 (70161 *l x| x| x| 1 |[BVBAIRRASHT— COLLAR
28 110561 1 x| x| 2 |[TYBIEREHIS—1EHAL SCREW 11/64X32 L=6.5
29 |70048-A ¥ *|*| x| 1 [FZZOvFErRE HINGE SCREW 7.85%20 L=12.0
30 |10728 £ k| % | % 1 il ' OIL WICK
31 |11185 x| x| | 1 |3ZOvFEHRCHyE NUT
32 |20191 ¥kl k| x| 1 |RIYT Ty x— SPRING WASHER
33 |70163 ¥ k| % | *| 2 |EREARFA—HL SCREW 3/16X32 L=3.6
34 |70612 * x| x| x| 1 PR EANE FEED REVERSING LEVER SLIDE BLOCK
35 |70611 ¥k x| x| 1 |BABECRQC HINGE SCREW 15/64X28 L=10.0
36 |70610 ¥ %0 x| x| 1 |YHRZHI5Y FEED REVERSING LINK
37 {70159 ¥ k| x| x| 1 |9z ISUHERTYULTEIT SPRING AND TREADLE CONNECTING LINK
38 |70167 x| *| x| 1 |EHNBHE QLT VR NUT
39 |70158 k| % | *| 1 YRSV HRTYY SPRING
40 |70156 ok x| 1 EHRI AT B SPRING HOOK
41 |70157 L L N R B R-F S A7k - bl 7 N NUT
42 |70168 ® %] %] x| 1 |[UBRZISIERL HINGE SCREW 7.85X20 L=216
43 110728 ¥ | k| * | * 1 il OIL WICK
44 111185 x| x| x| 1 GBI ISUIERCTYR NUT
45 |70609 * | x| k| x| 1 |[FEYEERE(E) FEED REVERSING CRANK (REAR)
46 |35034 ¥ k| % x| 2 |FEYBREDIEE)EHRL PINCH SCREW M6X1 =200
47 (10754 ¥ k|| x| 2 |[EYBEDFEREDEHRC PINCH SCREW 6.75X24 L=16.0

._‘l 0...




HvLta () T
HOOK SADDLE (RIGHT), HOOK DRIVING SHAFT

60~ V9 5 ——¢0
59 v . §F—

97~_66

-8BL-20-2
—-8BL-30-2

L |
o

\

e
<o

\\3 Ve
(I

42

—~28B1-20-2
—28BL-30-2

%\\44

RSP )
A o)) B
@ﬁ I

@ g—08 \
52/ _ 54

50

._'II_.




AEE ("), TH#

HOOK SADDLE (RIGHT), HOOK DRIVING SHAFT
R S
SRS 8 =
No. R BE| S| 1| F| T |BE B DESCRIPTION
PARTSNO| @ |8 |@ | 8 |QTY
Tl
T (70141 ¥ | %] # | * T [RE BOBBIN
2 |70140 " 1 |h=<E) HOOK COMPLETE
3 {70151 x| x| x| * 1 |heEEAH BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER LINK
4 70145 * | x| x| % 1 |heAaiL(L) HOOK BUSHING (UPPER)
5 [11176 x| % | x| % 1 |ATA2L(E)EHHl SCREW 7/32X32 =55
6 [70148C x| k[ x| % 1 |A—FF—x& ) BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER
7 |10727 ¥ | % | x| % 1 |ZTiLk OIL FELT
8 |70150 * | % | * | % 1 |F—FFr—xBE> BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER HINGE STUD
9 |10727 IEIERE 1 |z7zik OIL FELT
10 |10573 E N B T 1 |[A—TF—t&ErikHhial SCREW 7/32X32 L=11.0
11 11137 * | k| x| % 1 |F—TF+—LEE R OIL WICK VINYL TUBE
12 |70146 | | ® | % 1 | RELy—RF—T+— BOBBIN CASE OPENER
13 |70147 * | k| x| % 1 |iE&HHl SCREW M3X0.5 L=6.0
14 |70148 | x| x| % 1 [Tyiy— WASHER
15 |70152 * | x| x| % 1 | HAsyE— OIL GAUGE
16 11131 * | x| * | % 1 |ERSqT OIL GAUGE GUIDE
17 [11145 x| x| x| x| 1 |[hTiEEHFHT—(L) HOOK SADDLE COLLAR (UPPER)
18 11146 * | k| x| * 1 |ATEEEsAZ—(F) HOOK SADDLE COLLAR (LOWER)
19 (70143 | x| x| * 1 |AvLEERTE OIL RESERVOIR SPACER
20 |70144 * | x| % | % 2 |hAviERfELEHRC SCREW 7/32X32 L=21.0
21 {70142 * | x| x| * 1 |hex&E) HOOK SADDLE (RIGHT)
22 |15092 * | x| % | * LI b e = AR SO HOOK SADDLE GASKET
23 (15091 * |+ | x| * 1 A&l (H) OIL RESERVOIR (RIGHT)
24 |15007 x| x| % | % 7 |hAeiamrroitHhl SCREW 9/64X40 L=10.0
25 [11144 x| o+ x| % 1 |petesght PINCH SCREW 7/32X32 1=32.0
26 |10646 x| x| x| % 1 |hetaksHil SCREW 6.75X24 L=28.0
27 |10647 x|+ x| % 1 ATt &EHhlIviy— WASHER
28 |15093 ® | x| x| * 1 HERES AV OIL REGULATING DIAL
29 |15094 x| x| x| * 1 {oyry O-RING
30 |10629 ¥ | x| x| * 1 AT/ vILLEHhC SCREW 1/8X40 L=8.0
31 [10657-BC | * | * | * | * 1 | RKFEv-, hFr—4 HOOK DRIVING PINION SET
32 |70137 IERERE 1 |fE#RHBLC SET SCREW 1/4X32 1L=9.0
33 |70138 * | x| * | * 1 sl SCREW 1/4X32 L=8.0
34
35 |10658 x| % | x| * 1 |"hFr—itiHhl(a) SCREW 1/4X32 L=55
36 |10767 x| x| k| * 1 |"hFy—itHhl(s) SCREW 1/4X32 L=45
37 |15096 | % | %] =+ 1 |ATAIL(TF) HOOK BUSHING (LOWER)
38 |11176 * |+ * ] * 1 |ARAZL(F)EH L SCREW 7/32X32 L=55
39 |10644 x| % | x| % 1 |ATARIL(TF) Puira— WASHER P
40 |10637 | x| %] % 1 | EF#EYHLELM) FEED LIFTING CAM COMPLETE
41 110658 | x| %] * 1 | EF#EYhLIESHRC SCREW 1/4X32 L=55
42 12135 x| - x| - 1 | F#ARIL(ED HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)
42 70132 - x| -] * 1 | F#ARIL (R 1/16~1/4 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT) 1/16~1/4
42 |70132-A -1 x| -1=* 1 | TEAZIL (i) 5/16~1-1/8 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT) 5/16~1-1/8
42 |70132-B - x| -] % 1 | TEA%2IL (BT 1-3/16~ HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT) 1-3/16~
43 |10729 * | k| *] * 1 | OIL WICK
44 10571 | x| % | % 1 | THAZILEDHRAL SCREW 6.75%24 L=11.0
45 |70132 * | x| x| % 1 | TEIBREARIL () 1/16~9/16  |HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (MIDDLE, FRONT) 1/16~9/16
45 |70132-A -1 %] -] * 1 | FHREARIL (Bi) 5/8~1-1/2  |HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (MIDDLE, FRONT) 5/8~1-1/2
45 |70132-B S EIEER" 1 | THEhRARIL (R 1-9/16~ HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (MIDDLE, FRONT) 1-9/16~
46 |10729 * | x| x| % 1 |ds OIL WICK :
47 110519 * ok | x| * 1 | FEIREARIL (B IEHAL PINCH SCREW 6.75X24 L=17.5
48 {70660 * | x| -] - 1 | T HOOK DRIVING SHAFT
48 |70655 A ERE 1 |T# HOOK DRIVING SHAFT
49 70134 x| %] x| = 1 | TEhREAZL () HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (MIDDLE, REAR)
50 |10766 * | % | % | * 1 |TEPEAZIL(E) IEHRE SCREW1/4%32 L=7.0
51 [10593 * | x| * | * 1 | T#AS— HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COLLAR
52 [10764 | x| %[ * 2 | THHS—HHU SCREW 6.75X24 L=45
gg 70136 x| x| x| % 1 |TE#AL(H) EHIL SCREW 6.75X24 L=13.0
57 |70140-2C | = | = | = | * 1 |AhEH BOBBIN CASE BASE COMP.
58 |70140-3A | * | x| * | * | 1 |AHERIA HOOK GIB (A)
59 |70140-38 | * | = | * | * 1 |AHEHRAB HOOK GIB (B)
60 |16407-04 * | x| x| x| 4 |AHFERILEHRL SCREW
61 |70104-05 * | x| x| * 1 |#H2R NEEDLE GUARD
62 |70140-06 * | x| x| % 2 |#EELEHRC SCREW
63 |70140-10 * | x| x| x 1 |REF AR BOBBIN CASE TENSION SPRING
64 |70140-11 x| x| % | * 1 |RB\F/REHRE SCREW
65 |70140-12 x| x| x| *x 1 |REBEF/ REHHRC BOBBIN CASE TENSION REGULATING SCREW
66 |70140-19 * | x| % | % 1 |ZT)Lk FELT
67 |30157 ¥ | k| x| % 1 | FHATILTr—2 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BALL BEARING ADAPTER SLEEVE
68 |10609 * | k) x| x| 3 [BEEEYLTiEHRL SCREW 3.4X36 L=5.0
69 |10607 x| ok | x| % 1 | T#APYLTHS— HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BALL BEARING ADAPTER
70 |10658 | ok | x| % 1 |ErERehl SCREW 1/4X32 L=55
71 10566 x| x| %] * 1 |i&Hhl SCREW 1/4X32 L=5.5 )
72 |10567 * | ok | x| % 1 | T8AFYYT HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BALL BEARING
73 |10608 ¥ | x| x| % 1 |BEYT GROOVED RETAINING RING

__1 2._




h~<~t& (k)

HOOK SADDLE (LEFT)

._..1 3_



h<tE(E)

HOOK SADDLE (LEFT)

o CI\I o~ "?l =
No. [ BBRBEE|L| S| 4| S |HE (=4 DESCRIPTION
PARTS NOf | L | T | L] QTY
— m I m
aRIEE
1 [70141 x| -|* 1 | BOBBIN
2 |70140 -1 =] - = 1 |h<(8) HOOK COMPLETE
3 |70151 x| - %] 1 |[heEEAHL BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER LINK
4 70145 x| - x| 1 |[AvAIL(L) HOOK BUSHING (UPPER)
5 [11176 - x| - % 1 |A<A2)L(L)iEHRl SCREW 7/32X32 L=55
6 |70149C -l x| - x| 1 |F=FF+—EGEH) BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER
7 110727 -l % |- %] 1 |ZZNLF OIL FELT
8 |70150 -l x| -|*| 1 |[A—FF+—18BEY BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER HINGE STUD
9 |10727 -l *|=-|*| 1 {7k OIL FELT
10 |10573 -l *|-|*| 1 |FF—FFr—xBE 1EHRL SCREW 7/32X32 L=11.0
11 11137 -l *=-|*| 1 |#F—FF+—FBE2i 4T OIL WICK VINYL TUBE
12 170146 -l *x| - %] 1 |BELYSF—ARA—TF— BOBBIN CASE OPENER
13 170147 -l x| -]%| 1 litvAC SCREW M3X0.5 L=6.0
14 170148 -l x| =] *| 1 |Tyia— WASHER
15 |70152 -l x| =] x| 1 |FAL5F—= OIL GAUGE
16 |11131 x| -] *| 1 |=ERSqF OIL GAUGE GUIDE
17 11145 - *|-1%| 1 |AxEEELHS—(L) HOOK SADDLE COLLAR (UPPER)
18 |11146 =l x| =-|*| 1 |heLELHLHZ—(T) HOOK SADDLE COLLAR (LOWER)
19 |70143 -l *|-|*| 1 |heLrERAE OIL RESERVOIR SPACER
20 |70144 -l *|=-|*]| 2 |[hvtEEFELEHRL SCREW 7/32X32 L=21.0
21 |70203 -l *x]-1%x] 1 |hvt&&) HOOK SADDLE (LEFT)
22 115092 -l x]-1 %] 1 |hexE&L—kuExy HOOK SADDLE GASKET
23 [15521 -1 *x|-|%x| 1 |her&maero(E) OIL RESERVOIR (LEFT)
24 [15007 - x| - %] 7 |hvxEHmEsIiEHRL SCREW 9/64X40 L=10.0
25 (11144 -l *x|-|*x| 1 |petE&EHRL PINCH SCREW 7/32X32 1=32.0
26 (10646 -1 *|-|*| 1 |per&iHRal SCREW 6.75X24 1=28.0
27 |10647 -l *x|-|*x| 1 [AvtEBEHRLTVIH— WASHER
28 [15093 - =] - *| 1 |BBAHFAAIYIL OIL REGULATING DIAL
29 [15094 - x| -{%] 1 |oyr¥y O-RING
30 [10629 - x| - %] 1 |BBEHYXCILEDHRL SCREW 1/8X40 L=8.0
31 [10657-BC | = | | - | x| 1 |X¥YvY—. hF¥— 4 HOOK DRIVING PINION SET
32 (70137 - x| -] %] 1 |[EERSHAL SET SCREW 1/4X32 L=9.0
33 (70138 - % -] %] 1 &Rl SCREW 1/4X32 L=8.0
34
35 [10658 -1 x|~ *| 1 [hFv—ikDRal(A) SCREW 1/4X32 L=5.5
36 |10767 -1 x| -*] t [hMEY—1kHRLB) SCREW 1/4X32 L=45
37 |15096 -l *] -1 x| 1 |ATARL(F) HOOK BUSHING (LOWER)
38 11176 -l *| -1 %| 1 |ATA2L(F)EHRL SCREW 7/32X32 L=55
39 [10644 - %] - = 1 |ATAZN(TF) Dviv— WASHER
40
41 |70140-2Cc | * | x| * | x| 1 |mhE4a BOBBIN CASE BASE COMP.
42 170140-3A | * | x| * | * | 1 |WHTWZ A HOOK GIB (A)
43 |70140-3B | * | x| % | *| 1 |AHE|EB HOOK GIB (B)
44 [16407-04 | * | x| x| x| 4 |AHEWRLEHHKL SCREW
45 |70104~05 | * | * | % | % | 1 |$124K NEEDLE GUARD
46 [70140-06 | * | = | x| x| 2 |$t2iRiEHHAL SCREW
47 |70140-10 | % | % | % | * | 1 |gBEF/ R BOBBIN CASE TENSION SPRING
48 |70140-11 | * | * | * | = | 1 |RFF/\wiksHHL SCREW
49 |70140-12 | * | * | % | * | ‘1 |REBEF/HHEGHHLL BOBBIN CASE TENSION REGULATING SCREW
50 |70140-19 | * | = | x| * | 1 [ZT]k FELT

._14_.




AR

TENSION BRACKET

1<

-8BL-20-2 fo

-28BL-20-2
-28BL-30-2

-8BL-20-2
-8BL-30-2

—-28B1-20-2
—28BL-30-2

—-28B1.-20-2
—-28BL-30-2

=8B1-20-2
~-8BL-30-2

-8BL-20-2
-8BL-30-2

AN

= \\\_,/‘;

N

-28BL-20-2
-28BL-30-2

2

-28BL-20-2
-28BL-30-2

~8BL-30-2|

s
U

-8BL~20-2

> 21 [///
23

25

26

_‘I 5...




58T 1R
TENSION BRAGKET

o~ o™~
NI
No. | BBES |R|T|3| 7| HE 24 ‘ DESCRIPTION
PARTSNO. [ M |la@ | L& QTy
AN ER
1 |70067 ¥ | -1 k| - 1 |RpDHkR TENSION RELEASE PLATE
1 |70206 S EIERE: 1 |05 TENSION RELEASE PLATE
2 10679 x| - = | - 1 |RpS6HEEAL SCREW 3.4X36 L=2.5
2 (10679 * x| 2 |RDDHIFELRL SCREW 3.4X36 L=25
3 |70074 ¥ x| x| x| 1 |RKpDHHES TENSION RELEASE PLUNGER
4 |70063C | -] x| - 1 |FfAFiR # TENSION BRACKET COMPLETE
4 |70204C M A E: 1 |HR7FiR #8 TENSION BRACKET COMPLETE
5 |70075 ¥ | x| x| x| 1 |RFAFH—IK THREAD CONTROLLER COVERING PLATE
6 [10650 L B B B 1 |RFATFHAA—REHRE SCREW 3.4X36 L=6.0
7 10561 #| x| | *| 2 |iEHRC SCREW 11/64X32 L=65
8 [70076 #| - %] - 1 |FFiRRE (L) THREAD CONTROLLER THREAD GUIDE (UPPER)
8 |70209 R E: 1 [ERFHARE (L) THREAD CONTROLLER THREAD GUIDE (UPPER)
9 |12113 kx| x| 2 BERFRHEBHE)EHAC SCREW 3.4X36 L=4.0
10 170066 ¥ | k| k| * 1 |%030BEE) TENSION RELEASE PIN (SHORT)
11 |70207 - | -1 = 1 |RPJHEES(R) TENSION RELEASE PIN (LONG)
12 8077 |- %] -| 2 |&HR¥EFD TENSION DISC
12 |8077 =l x| -] *| 4 [HRFFFD TENSION DISC
13 3071 x| -{=|-] 1 |—m TENSION RELEASE WASHER
13 3071 -l #l-]*] 2 |h—m TENSION RELEASE WASHER
14 |8078 # -1+ -] 1 [@B%FHL TENSION SPRING
14 |8078 -1 %] -] % 2 |B&EE TENSION SPRING
15 |[143657 x| - x| - 1 |5Fxzvhk RATCHET
15 [143657 -] -|*| 2 |5Fzvk RATCHET
16 |27061 |- *]| -] 1 |a—Lyrtuk REGULATING THUMB NUT
16 |27061 -lx|=-]*]| 2 |@—Lwkrtuk REGULATING THUMB NUT
17 |70078 | =1 *}| -] 1 |BFEHRE(T) THREAD CONTROLLER THREAD GUIDE (LOWER)
17 |70210 -l x=l -] x| 1 [BAFERAREN(T) THREAD GONTROLLER THREAD GUIDE (LOWER)
18 |11067 #lx] x| x| 1 [BFERHKB(F)EHF YR NUT '
19 115055 ¥ | x| *| | 1 |RAFHT—REIEHEL  [SCREW 11/64X32 1=9.0
20 |70072 ¥ | = *x| = 1 {RIRTYLY THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING
20 (70221 -l x| -1*]| 1 |RRFY>GT THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING
21 70073 ¥ —-1*] -1 1 |RKERTYTF THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING STOP
21 |70222 Sl xf-]*| 1 RBIRTULTR THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING STOP
22 {10650 ¥ * ] * ) %] 1 |REZATULTZIEHRL SCREW 3.4X36 L=6.0
23 |70070 x| x| x| | 1 |RBEFHS—BLE THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING STUD
24 |12421 * x| *]| x| 1 | BR#FAFEHIS—EHRL SCREW 11/64X32 L=4.0
25 |70069 x| -1+ -1 1 |&BFEHIS— THREAD CONTROLLER DISC
25 |70069 -l ®| -] x| 2 |REFEHS— THREAD CONTROLLER DISC
26 170071 ¥ | - *x| -] 1 |RF#AFEHF—BIES THREAD CONTROLLER STUD
26 {70208 -] *]-]+* 1 |RIBAFEHLS—BzE THREAD CONTROLLER STUD
27 (70077 * | - x ] - 1 |[FTFHEAE (D) THREAD CONTROLLER THREAD GUIDE (MIDDLE)
27 |70400 - *] -] =* 1 |AFIRAREN () THREAD CONTROLLER THREAD GUIDE (MIDDLE)
28 12113 * | | x| x| 2 |HFIRARE () EHRL SCREW 3.4X36 L=4.0
29 |10759-A SlEl -] 1 |EAE ~ THREAD GUIDE ~ ~1
29 |10684 S EI R 1 |mEHREr 1-3/16~ THREAD GUIDE 1-3/16~
30 |[10685 SRl -] 1 |E&RBMESHALC SCREW 3.4X36 L=6.5
31 [10760 ol B e B 1 |E&REITIE FELT

_.‘1 B_



&R (/)
TENSION BRACKET (SMALL)

—-28B1.-20-2
- ~28BL-30-2 _— -:—4;]

| —28BL-20-2

\@ —-28BL-30-2

-28BL-20-2
-28B1L-30-2

-2881-20-2
~28BL-30-2

_'I 7_




8 F-AR (/M)
TENSION BRACKET (SMALL)

o~ ol
o 1 o |
No. | WRES |S|F|2|F |48 8% DESCRIPTION
PARTSNO. | L la |l L& QTy
87|
1 70653 # = % | - 1 |FFROIN) (FR) TENSION BRACKET COMPLETE (SMALL)
1 |70659 B B 1 BT OGN (3R) TENSION BRACKET COMPLETE (SMALL)
2 |70711 ¥ | - ] - 1 | RDBHLIN—R Py i— TENSION RELEASE LEVER STOPPER
3 |11067 O T O 1 | Akysi—Fvk NUT
4 10545 ¥ | £ | k| x| 2 |FFIRONIESHRC SCREW 11/64X32 L=14.0
5 |10714 S I T 2 |FAFhT— TENSION BRACKET COLLAR
6 (8077 # | = * |- 2 |&RFFm TENSION DISC
6 |[8077 #| - % | 4 |RFFmD TENSION DISC
8 |[12048 * | = *| - 1 |iBsdn TENSION SPRING
8 [12048 x| - x| 2 |iBEER TENSION SPRING
9 |143657 ® | - | *| - 1 |5Fzvk RATCHET
9 |143657 =l *|-| %] 2 |5Fzvr RATCHET
10 (27061 * | -l x| -1 1 |B—LykFuk REGULATING THUMB NUT
10 |27061 - | % # | 2 |lO—Lyk+uk REGULATING THUMB NUT
11 [70656 * [ x| * | * 1 | HRp5HL/—(K) TENSION RELEASE LEVER (LARGE)
12 6384 3 I T 1 | BERL SCREW 15/64X28
13 |8047 * x| k| k| 1 |ERES WAVE WASHER
14 |70641 . * 1 (R aHLAN—) TENSION RELEASE LEVER (SMALL)
15 |101443 -1 *| -] * 2 |RpBHLA— (N iEHRL SCREW 9/64X40 L=4.0
16 |70658 # | - | x| - 1 | RFAFHT— THREAD GUIDE COLLAR
16 |70658 - * |- =* 2 | RIFAFHT— THREAD GUIDE COLLAR
17 |60133 | - | - 1 |E—HFRENT THREAD GUIDE
17 60133 -l x| - %] 2 |[E—HFRENT THREAD GUIDE
18 (70657 *fox k1 [REAFOEE THREAD TENSION STUD (LONG)
19 -|70642 x| - *| 1 |RFAFOEE THREAD TENSION STUD (SHORT)
20 (20224 | - *| -] 2 |®—FHEFM TENSION DISC
20 (20224 -l *|-|*| 4 |£—FHFm TENSION DISC
21 [20226-01 k| - %] -] 1 |B&E=d4 TENSION SPRING
21 |20226-01 x| - *| 2 |BfE=dfih TENSION SPRING
22 20225 * | - - 1 |E—#FFuk NUT
22 120225 - | * * [ 2 |E—H|\WFFuk NUT
23 |201706 ¥ | x| k| x| 1 | RBFOLESVE NUT

_“8_




RABKIR AR, k&S
PRESSER BAR SPRING, BOBBIN WINDER

39

_'!9_.




HZHEAIRATR, KBS

PRESSER BAR SPRING, BOBBIN WINDER

[a¥] (o]
o | (o] |
No. | BREBE || T 3| T | %& [P DESCRIPTION
PARTSNO.| 4| @ | 4| @ | QTY
2188
1 |70091 k[ k| k| x| 1 |AbysS—Lsi— FOOT LIFTER LIFTING LEVER LATCH HANDLE
2 2067 * | k| * | ok 3 | RbyA—LA—1EHRE SCREW 11/64x40 L=6.0
3 |[70089 x| % | % | * 1 |Abysi—hZ5—(E) COLLAR (UPPER)
4 |8042 * [ k| | % 1 |Aby—=hZ5—1EHAL SCREW 11/64X40 L=5.0
5 |70088 * k| x| *]| 1 [RbyR—RTYLY FOOT LIFTER LIFTING LEVER LATCH SPRING
6 [70090 ¥ k| k| * 1 | AbYIA—=HTF—(TF) COLLAR (LOWER)
7 |50287 % | x| x| 1 |Rbuwi—hH5—1koHhl SCREW 1/8X44 L=5.0
8 |70087 * | k| k| k 1 |RAbyii—=o3524 FOOT LIFTER LIFTING LEVER LATCH
9 |70376 x|l x| - -1 1 |KB FOOT LIFTER LIFTING LEVER
9 |70083 -l -] *| x| 1 |KB FOOT LIFTER LIFTING LEVER
i0 |70084 ¥ | % | % | % 1 KBAEE PIN
11 |70085 x| x| x| x| 1 [BBEY FOOT LIFTER LIFTING LEVER HINGE STUD
12 |70136 x| x| x| x| 1 [BREVESHHKC SCREW 1/4X32 L=9.0
13 |70086 * | k| k| * 1 |RKBlEh FOOT LIFTER LIFTING LEVER SPRING
14 10548 # | % | x| x| 1 |[KBERLHAC SCREW 6.75X24 L=8.1
15 |70060 | % | [ x| 1 [BIEBKKER PRESSER BAR SPRING
16 |70061 [ k[ k| * 1 |[AEKimeEa PRESSER BAR SPRING (AUXILIARY)
17 |70094 * | % | £ | * 1 | KRIERETyIv— WASHER
18 |70121 ¥ | x| x| x| 1 |KigEhSHRE SCREW 6.75%X24 L=13.0
19 [70062 | x| % | * 1 | KilERFEl SCREW 6.75X24 L=127.0
20 |70101 x| x| x| x| 1 |HR#BEO—5— BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT DRIVING ROLLER
21 |70175 | % | % | % 2 |REBO—F—1kHBl SCREW 11/64X40 L=58
22 |70100 * | x| % | * 1 |HRERE BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT
23 |70099 # | % | % | % | 1 |HEEEE BOBBIN WINDER LINK
.24 |70103 * [ k| & k| 1 REIEERAQC HINGE SCREW 11/64X40
25 |70102 | x| x| x| 1 |RLBIER BOBBIN WINDER CONNECTING PLATE
26 |4094 # | k| k| x| 1 |R#FLA—IEHARLC SCREW M4X0.7 L=5.0
26 (70104 | x| x| x| 1 |HALTHIREAC HINGE SCREW 11/64X40 L=4.0
27 |70106 | | x| x| 1 |R&EREHLC SCREW M4X0.7 L=12.0
28 |4137 * | % | x| x| 1 |RERGRCFVE NUT
29 |70107 # x| ® | x ] 1 CRERERRLRATYSY BOBBIN WINDER CONNECTING PLATE SPRING
30 (70110 ¥ |+ | x| x| 1 |REUYRZH BOBBIN WINDER RELEASING LEVER
31 |70109 # | x| x| x| 1 [RELNA— BOBBIN WINDER SET LEVER
32 4094 | k| k| * 1 |%REL/A—1EHRC SCREW M4X0.7 L=5.0
33 |70108 | % | x| % 1 |[R&ELA—RTFY BOBBIN WINDER SET LEVER RELEASING SPRING
34 |70105 | % | % | % 1 |REEERERT) YT BOBBIN WINDER LINK RELEASING SPRING
35 |[70096 £ % | k| * 1 |[RE&EEGHLE STOP STUD
36 |70097C ® | % | £ | * 1 |HREERTR(GE) BOBBIN WINDER BRACKET COMPLETE
37 [12738 x| % | * | * 1 |&&EFZF0—5—Zbv/i—i STOPPER PLATE
38 [10650 x| % | % | *| 1 |[REEO—F—Abv/—iLHAL [SCREW 3.4X36 L=6.0
39 [15055 [ | x|+ | 3 [HRERTHREDHRL SCREW 11/64X32 L=9.0
40 |[15055 = =1 *| -] 1 [RERFREDHHC SCREW 11/64X32 L=9.0

20—




ACCESSORIES 1

TR

-8BL-20-2 e

-28BL~20-2

-8BL~30-2

11

_21_



TEdmi
ACCESSORIES 1

[a] o™~

o | o |

No. | MEES |9|F|g|F|uE B DESCRIPTION
PARTSNO. [ 4 |@ | L]a|aTy

21838
1 |8132-A x| & | x| 1 (BRETeus ACCESSORIES PACK
2 |N3324 * [ - | %[ -] 3 |8 DYX3 (#24) NEEDLE DYX3 (#24)
2 |N3324 - *|-|*]| 6 |8 DYX3 (#24) NEEDLE DYX3 (#24)
3 |70141 x| -|*| -] 5 [HKE~ BOBBIN
3 .|70141 -1 *| - %] 10 |HFE» BOBBIN
4 19473 k| x| x| 1 [+FEESA3— SCREW DRIVER (CROSS TYPE)
5 |8121 k| x| x| x| 1 [FS48—0N) SCREW DRIVER (SMALL)
6 |8120 w | k| * | * 1 |FSA4/3—(h) SCREW DRIVER (MIDDLE)
7 |8118 | o+ | % | * 1 |FZ4/3—(K) SCREW DRIVER (LARGE)
8 |19462 w | & | x| * 1 | AHRLTF DOUBLE HEAD WRENGCH
9 11171 x| x| x| ]| 3 |[ErUZT MACHINE HINGE CONNECTION PLATE
10 |6052 x| | x| %] 6 |[ErY@FiEHARLC MACHINE HINGE CONNECTION PLATE WOOD SCREW
11 |11169 * | k| ® | * 3 | BED HINGE
12 11170 | k| * | % 6 |ExviEHtl BED HINGE SCREW
13 10747 ® [ | * [ %] 1 [RALYF (1/16 42F)|WRENCH (1/16 ")
14 119456 | x| % | % 1 |"RBLUF (23Y)) WRENCH (2 mm)
15 19457 * [ | %[ %] 1 [RALYF (253)) WRENCH (2.5 mm)
16 |19458 | % | % | % 1 |AR\ELYF (33)) WRENCH (3 mm)
17 |19459 * [ # ] x| *| 1 [RALVF 43Y)) WRENCH (4 mm)
18 |19460 * | %] % | * 1 |RALYF (53)) WRENCH (5 mm)
19 |[10942 E R R B I R P %vk - THREAD GUIDE
20 |8125 * | x| x| % 1 |mEL OILER
21 |11193 [ = =] %| 1 | OIL
22 |13079 * | % | % | * 2 [<&b(1000 mm) CHAIN (1000 mm)
23 |70197 ® | x| | %] 1 [<ZY(O0 mm) CHAIN (90 mm)
24 (10947 =l k| =] *| 1 |RIETEYF THREAD STAND
24 135254 k[ - *| -] 1 [RITEV THREAD STAND
25 |70377 ®* | x| - | - 1 =t DRIP PAN
25 |70171 = =] x| x| 1 R DRIP PAN
26 |6055 x| = -] 8 |47 NAIL
26 |6055 -1 =1=*| %] 10 |47 NAIL
27 |11196 %] =-]%| 1 |Fotyr TWEEZERS

_2 2_




T2
ACCESSORIES 2




flEm2
ACCESSORIES 2

o~ ™~
o | o |
No. | HRBE |2|F|3|F|us a2 DESCRIPTION
PARTSNO. | @ | 4| @ | QTY
HAEE
1 |70199DC * [ % | | * 1 | RILRA—F (#8) BELT GUARD COMPLETE
2 |70199-A ¥ | % | = | % 1 [NILEA—F(R) BELT GUARD (RIGHT)
3 |70199-B ¥ | x| x| %| 1 |NJFF—F(E) BELT GUARD (LEFT)
4 |70199-C | x| x| x| 1 |RJLEHIA— BELT GUARD COVER
5 |28080 * | k| x| x| 3 [NJFH—F(E) (L) LHEERL SCREW M5X0.8 L=6.0
6 [70215 # | k[ *| %] 3 |[NJH—FiE®HRRL WOOD SCREW
7 |70199-E | x| | * 1 | RILF—FiRhIEDH IR BELT GUARD STAY
8 |12386 | x| % | 2 [RILM—FiRhiEHRIEDHHRC SCREW 7/32X32 L=9.0
9 |10776 * | * | *| * 1 [N —FiRhIEHRIESH RV WING NUT
10 |70199-D * x| %] *| 1 [RIUM—FRhALEOHZHR BELT GUARD SUPPORT
11 28076 * [ x| =] x| 2 [NULM—FRhLEDHZHIEHHRE SCREW M6X1 L=18
12 |10599 * [ x| % | * 2 | R —FRERESDZIRIESHRETY r— WASHER
13 |12418 ¥ | x| x| %] 4 |R)LkhH—ikHAC SCREW 13/64X32 L=9.0
14 |70199-F # | | x| % | 1 |#BIH—F (81 (CEH) AUXILIARY GUARD (FRONT) : for CE
15 [70199-G # | |« |+ | 1 |fBYAI—F(#&) (CEH) AUXILIARY GUARD (REAR) : for CE

_.24._




Al 5E it

PARTS AVAILABLE AT EXTRA CHARGE

1 3

| L
o

2

h.25_




7| 5E it

PARTS AVAILABLE AT EXTRA CHARGE

[¥] o

™ | (o] I

No. | HEES ([T 3|7 | 4= 2.4, DESCRIPTION
parTsNO. | Ll@a Ll al QTy

M| co| 0|

il o Bl A
1 |30169 * | k| k| * 1 |BERE7HT4— ADAPTOR FOR SYNCHRONIZER
2 |30170 ¥ | % | % | % | 3 |BEBETFITa—1LoHHRU SCREW M4x 0.7 L=160
3 (31208 | k| % | x| 3 |BRHEBFITA—LHIEhESR SPRING LOCK WASHER
4 70189 IR ERE: 1 |[BEBEE A EG) SYNCHRONIZER SUPPORT

_.26_




= 59507 5701 70-6220L | 20-8220L 70-1220L 50-9220L | 20-Gzz0L | Ge9 | ¢/1¢
= 19501 [780L 17801 L080L 18201 L9701 [v20L  [co09 | 8/c2
S G8v0L 0670L 08v0L GIv0L OLY0L GOv0L 0ov0L  |2L8 | v/12
= 99507 0vE0L S-9280L 9080L 03201 99201 ovzol  |806 | 2
= G980L GrE0L 52800 G080L 58201 50701 GvzoL | Gvv | v/el
80-6120L 19802 I7E0L 50-6220L | S0-8220L S0-1220L 50-9720L | G0-GzzoL |t 1w | 8/51
50-6 1201 79801 PPE0L V2801 70801 Paz0L 79201 bpz0L | 188 | /11
80-6120L 29007 EPE0L S—c2g0L £080L £970L £970L 9200|678 | 8/5-
60-6120L 29801 Z0E0L 72801 20801 28201 29201 220l 818 | 7/10
60-6120L 79801 ZPe0L 12801 1080L 19201 19207 9200|206 |91/c 1
L0-6120L 00807 0vE0L 02801 0080L 08207 09207 0ve0L vz | |
90-61201 BGE0L §8E0L 51601 5620L 61201 55201 s5200 |22z | /L
G0-6120L 86801 88201 81901 86207 81201 86201 gez0L | 161 | v/t
70-6120L 16801 L5801 L180L 16201 L1701 1GZ0L 7520 661 | 8/%
0-6120L 1GE0L 18501 [0-62200 | 10-8220L [0-1220L [0-9220L | 10-Gzzol | &L | -
0-6120L GGE0L Gee0L V-0160L 96201 SIZ0L V—9G20L V=9520L | &%l | 01/6
70-6120L 36201 GEE0L 8-9120L 96201 5200 8-9520L goczor | I | -
0-6120L 56E0L GeE0L S1e0L G6Z0L 51701 56201 Gezor | L2t | 2/
0-61Z0L 36807 GEE0L VIg0L b620L pI20L 76201 yeoL |1l | 91/L
£0-6120L £G80L 58007 62601 5050L 59201 89201 67201 or | -
50-6120L £G80L 58007 51601 £620L eLZ0L 26201 €620l |96 | 8/t
20-6120L 89507 8vE0L 82801 8080L 89201 89201 820l | ¢8 =
20-6120L 89807 8ve0L Z180L 26201 21201 26201 7620L 6L | 91/8
20-6120L ¥220L 8120L 0180L 06201 0LZ0L 05201 0g20L  |v9 | v/1
20-6120L 2201 8120L £0-62200 | €0-8220L £0-12201 £0-9220L | ©0-G220L | © -
a Sivid | 1004 ¥3ssaud | 2003 | awvo Him L
HYND Y3
ONI4 |(LHORY) 3017S 038| (43D 3ars a3s | voaa3ds | TS oS om_,_m:m.wwmmw ophofoct oL Ip——
N il L A (B)dv e [ES BRl (13 0% Yiii4 Yiih (L ¥48) #H43 h43

¢-0€-188¢-Mr/¢-0¢-198¢-Mr

S1dvd 3DNvO 40 18Vl

EC—4

_27_



SEIKO SEWING MACHINE CO., LTD.

2-13-6 Sakaecho, Funabashi—shi Chiba Prefecture, 273-0018, Japan
TEL: 81-47-420-3561 (Overseas dept.)

FAX: 81-47-420-3560

E-mail: export@seiko—sewing.co.jp

http://www.seiko—sewing.cojp./

Parts No. PB93600(0208)
Rev. 1



	PARTS_JW-8BL-20-2_28BL-20-2_8BL-30-2_28BL-30-2_1
	PARTS_JW-8BL-20-2_28BL-20-2_8BL-30-2_28BL-30-2_2
	PARTS_JW-8BL-20-2_28BL-20-2_8BL-30-2_28BL-30-2_3



